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ND ref. FOI/16/332 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 04/11/16 request for the following information: 
 
Under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I would like answers to the following 4 
questions: 
 
1)      How many nurses and midwives (from Band 5 upwards) waiting to take up employment with 
your trust are awaiting completion of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks? 
Answer: At present we only have 3 new appointees in the nursing & midwifery (Band 5+) 
category where DBS applications are still being processed. 1 of these 3 new appointees has 
commenced work with us.  
 
We have a thorough risk assessment process that allows appointees in posts, that are not 
working with children, to commence in advance of receiving the DBS certificate. Until the DBS 
certificate is received, these staff can only work under direct supervision but it means that 
they can begin their orientation without significant delay. Continuation of the appointment is 
subject to the DBS check not showing anything different to that disclosed through the risk 
assessment process. 
 
2)      How long is the average wait for DBS approval for new starters at your organisation? 
Answer: The average turnaround time from submission of the application to the DBS service 
to receipt of the outcome is 8 days. The median time is closer to 7days. 
 
3)      How many parking spaces at your hospitals are exclusively for staff use and how much do 
they pay to use them? 
Answer: There are 800 spaces at NDDH and 40 spaces at Bideford Community Hospital. 
 
Staff car parking permit charges at NDDH and Barnstaple Health Centre are levied on a 
sliding scale based on gross annual earnings as follows: 
• Less than £8,000 =  £25.17 per annum 
• £8,001 - £15, 000 =  £50.35 per annum 
• £15,001 - £ 25,000 =  £74.40 per annum 
• Over £25,001   =  £91.94 per annum 
 
Staff are not charged for parking at Bideford Community Hospital, although a £10 deposit is 
levied for the permit. 
 
 
4)      What is your FTE nursing and midwifery staff establishment (from Band 5 upwards)? 
Answer: 803.6. 
 
 
  
 


